

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC)

ECF CASE

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. BoA Hastily Seizes The Opportunity To Acquire Merrill.....	7
B. The Merger Is Announced	8
C. The Secret Bonus Agreement	9
D. Merrill’s Undisclosed Losses Prior To The Shareholder Vote.....	9
E. The Joint Proxy	12
F. The Decision To Invoke The MAC, Paulson’s Threat, And The Taxpayer Bailout.....	13
G. The Truth Is Revealed.....	16
H. The Aftermath.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLEADING STANDARDS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).....	18
II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 14(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	19
A. Pleading Standards And Elements Of A Claim Under Section 14(a) And Rule 14a-9 Of The Exchange Act	20
B. Section 10(B) Pleading Standards Do Not Apply To Section 14(a) Claims	21
C. The Bonus Allegations State A Claim Under Section 14(a).....	25
1. The Joint Proxy Contained False Statements Regarding The Payment Of Bonuses.....	25
2. Defendants Were Independently Obligated To Disclose The Secret Bonus Agreement Because It Was A Material Term Of The Merger.....	27

3.	The Undisclosed “Exceptions” Set Forth In The Merger Agreement Did Not Obviate Defendants’ Obligations To Disclose The Secret Bonus Agreement	28
4.	Boa’s Shareholders And Investors Were Entitled To Rely Upon The Joint Proxy’s Statements Relating To Bonuses.....	30
5.	The Market Was Unaware Of The Secret Bonus Agreement.....	32
6.	Defendants’ Remaining Excuses For Failing To Disclose The Bonus Agreement Should Be Rejected.....	35
D.	Defendants’ Failure To Disclose Merrill’s And BoA’s Massive Losses Before The Shareholder Vote Violated Section 14(a)	36
1.	Section 14(a) Required Defendants To Disclose Merrill’s Massive Losses Before The Vote	37
2.	SEC Regulations Required Defendants To Disclose The Highly Material Losses.....	41
3.	Defendants’ Positive Statements About The Merger Prior To The Shareholder Vote Were Materially False And Misleading	42
4.	False Statements Are Not Immaterial Puffery	47
5.	The PSLRA Safe-Harbor Does Not Protect Defendants’ Pre-Vote Statements Regarding Merrill’s Financial Condition	50
6.	Investors Were Entitled To Rely On Defendants’ Representations In The Merger Agreement And Joint Proxy That A MAC Had Not Occurred	54
E.	Additional False And Misleading Statements And Omissions Prior To Vote.....	55
1.	Adequacy Of BoA’s Due Diligence	55
2.	False Statements Regarding Merrill’s Capacity To Withstand The Financial Crisis	58
3.	Statements Regarding Regulator Pressure and Thain’s Self-Interest	60
F.	Defendants’ Remaining 14(a) Arguments Have No Merit.....	61
1.	Defendants’ Statements Constituted Proxy Solicitations	61
2.	Merrill And Thain Are Liable For The False Statements And Omissions In The Proxy.....	63

3.	Section 14(a) Permits Plaintiffs To Bring Their Claims Directly.....	65
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b)	68
A.	Pleading Standards And Elements Of The Claim.....	68
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants Made False And Misleading Statements And Failed To Disclose Material Information During The Period Of September 15, 2008 Through December 5, 2008	69
C.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants’ Failure To Disclose The Events Post-Dating The Vote Violated Section 10(B)	69
1.	The Defendants Violated Their Duty To Update And Correct Their Prior Statements Including Their Representation That No MAC Had Occurred As Of January 1, 2009	70
2.	The BoA Defendants’ Duty To Disclose “Sharp Break” From Prior Positions.....	72
3.	The Misleading January 1st Press Release	75
D.	The Complaint’s Allegations Give Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scienter.....	76
1.	Legal Standards For Pleading Scienter	76
2.	Defendants’ Scienter With Respect To The Secret Bonus Agreement.....	77
3.	Defendants’ Scienter With Respect to Merrill’s Financial Condition	79
4.	Defendants’ Scienter Regarding BoA’s Inadequate Due Diligence, Merrill’s True Risk Profile, And The Pressure By Federal Regulators.....	84
5.	The BoA Defendants’ Scienter Regarding BoA’s Losses	86
6.	Motive And Opportunity Strengthens The Inference of Scienter	87
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED CLAIMS UNDER SECTIONS 11, 12 AND 15 OF THE SECURITIES ACT	90
A.	Securities Act Claims Are Subject To The Rule 8 Pleading Standard	92
B.	Materially False And Misleading Statements In The Offering Documents	93
C.	Defendants’ Due Diligence Defense Is Unavailing	93
	CONCLUSION.....	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1st Home Liquidating Trust v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	75
<i>Abbey v. 3F Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 409 (KMW), 2009 WL 4333819 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009).....	47-48
<i>Akerman v. Arotech Corp.</i> 608 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	76
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	92
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	87
<i>Allyn Corp. v. Hartford Natl. Corp.</i> , No. H 81-912, 1982 WL 1301 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 1982)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	18
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	69
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005)	85
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	90
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Bell Atl., Inc. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	92
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2006)	63, 66
<i>Blum v. Semiconductor Packaging Mats. Co., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 97-7078, 1998 WL 254035 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 1998)	40

<i>BMC-The Benchmark Mgmt. Co. v. Ceebraid-Signal Corp.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	92
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11074, 2003 WL 21058251 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003).....	25
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25, 42, 76
<i>CALPERS v. Chubb Corp.</i> 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	82
<i>Capital Real Estate Investors Tax Exempt Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Schwartzberg</i> , 929 F. Supp. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	62, 63
<i>Casella v. Webb</i> , 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	64
<i>City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Empl’s. Ret. Sys. v. Inland West Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	66
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Abbey Nat’l</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	66
<i>DCML LLC v. Danka Bus. Sys. PLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5829, 2008 WL 5069528 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008)	22
<i>DeCicco v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Conn. 2009).....	44
<i>Desai v. General Growth Props., Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 487, 2009 WL 2971065 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2009).....	53
<i>ECA and Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Edge Partners, L.P. v. Dockser</i> , 944 F. Supp. 438 (D. Md. 1996).....	66

<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	39
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	92
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	67-68
<i>Fort Worth Employers’ Ret. Fund v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	52
<i>Freedman v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 745 (D. Conn. 1997).....	55, 64, 84-85
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), aff’d, No. 08-1831-CV, 2009 WL 3109914 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2009)	23, 91
<i>General Time Corp. v. Talley Indus.</i> , 403 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1968).....	43
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	67
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....	passim
<i>Glazer Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Magistri</i> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>Grossman v. Novell</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	49, 51
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	50
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	39
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	91

<i>In re Alstom S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , Nos. 03 Civ. 7301, 2007 WL 2615928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2007)	91-92
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0603 (RWS), 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2004)	52
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	63, 64, 65
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	77, 78-79, 93, 94
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	40-41
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 WHP, 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	72
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Va. 2007)	81
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	44, 58, 59
<i>In re Cabletron Sys.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	88
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999)	55-56, 65, 84
<i>In re Computer Assocs. Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	49
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 4760 (JGK), 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998)	25-26
<i>In Re Duane Reade Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02Civ.6478 (NRB), 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003)	52
<i>In re Dynex Capital Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009)	26

<i>In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	93
<i>In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>recons. denied</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5048 (HB), 2009 WL 4544287 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009)	18
<i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1748 (SHS), 2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2003).....	79
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	45, 48, 49
<i>In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.</i> 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001); <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	53-54
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	92, 93
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	66-67
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 4674, 2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2007)	67, 87
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>In re McKesson HBOC Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	57, 64, 66
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	57
<i>In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-2298-BBM, 2009 WL 2432359 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2009)	88
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21, 53

<i>In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	51, 52, 77-78
<i>In re Nuko Inf. Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	88
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	56, 58-59
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Prestige Brands Holding, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 06924, 2006 WL 2147719 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006)	23
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Lit.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	68
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d 2001).....	passim
<i>In re SeeBeyond Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	53
<i>In re Sprint Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2002).....	48
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005).....	51, 59
<i>In re Time Warner Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	67
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	52

<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	39, 51, 52
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571 (RJH), 2004 WL 876050 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2004)	49, 58
<i>In re The Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	78
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	92
<i>In re Worldcom Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	91
<i>In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	36
<i>J.I. Case & Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	20, 65, 67
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	83
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	67
<i>Kamerman v. Steinberg</i> , 123 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	44, 45
<i>Kane v. Madge Networks, N.V.</i> , No. C-96-20652-RMW, 2000 WL 33208116 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Kane v. Zisapel</i> , 32 Fed. App'x 905 (9th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Katz v. Pels</i> , 774 F. Supp. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	37
<i>Kelley v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , No. C07-1238 JF (HRL), 2008 WL 5170598 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2008).....	66
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , 152 Fed. App'x. 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Krauth v. Exec. Telecard, Ltd.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 543 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	62
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987).....	33

<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Lebhar Friedman, Inc. v. Movielab, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 86 Civ. 9965 (SWK) 1987 WL 5793 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 1987)	43
<i>Leykin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	50
<i>Little Gem Life Sciences, LLC v. Orphan Med. Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)	24-25
<i>Lockspeiser v. Western Maryland Co.</i> , 768 F.2d 558 (4th Cir. 1985)	68
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash</i> , 779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985).....	62
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	51, 53, 80, 83
<i>Mason-Dixon Bancshares, Inc. v. Anthony Invs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. CCB-96-3836, 1997 WL 33482710 (D. Md. Mar. 3, 1997)	63
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Mendell v. Greenberg</i> , 927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	19, 20, 27, 65
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	50, 53, 91
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007).....	58

<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>RMED Int’l v. Sloan Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	34
<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Rivell v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2008)	92
<i>Rocker Management, L.L.C. v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods.</i> , No. Civ. A 00-5965 (JCL), 2005 WL 136465 (D.N.J. June 7, 2005).....	81
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F. 3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 53
<i>Salit v. Stanley Works</i> , 802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992).....	22
<i>San Leandro Emergency Medical Profit Sharing Plan v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Schottenfeld Qualified Assoc. v. Workstream, Inc.</i> , No. 05Civ.7092 (CLB), 2006 WL 4472318 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2006)	52
<i>Scritchfield v. Cornell</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.R.I. 2003).....	49
<i>S.E.C. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6829(JSR), 2009 WL 2842940 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009)	83
<i>SEC v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	63
<i>SEC v. Kalvex, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	37
<i>SEC v. Martino</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	83
<i>SEC v. National Student Marketing Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 682 (D.D.C. 1978)	40
<i>SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.N.J. 2005)	81

<i>Serby v. Town of Hempstead</i> , No. 08-0186-CV, 2009 WL 3416179 (2d Cir. Oct. 22, 2009).....	18-19
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Siemers v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. C 05-04518 WHA, 2006 WL 2355411 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2006).....	83
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)	63
<i>South Ferry LP No. 2 v. Killinger</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>vacated in part</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Stahl v. Gibraltar Fin. Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1992)	66
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002).....	67
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Tribune Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	75
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	76, 92
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	67, 68
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)	64
<i>Tracinda v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Del. 2002).....	65
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. O’Hagan</i> , 139 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1998)	6, 82-83
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20, 33
<i>U. S. v. Simon</i> , 425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969).....	90

<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, 1090-91 (1991)	49-50
<i>Vogel v. Jobs</i> , No. C06-5208 JF, 2007 WL 3461163 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2007).....	66
<i>VTech Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Washtenaw County Employees Ret. Sys. v. Wells Real Estate Inv. Trust, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-862-CAP, 2008 WL 2302679 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2008).....	66
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Wilson v. Great American Indus., Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Winiger v. SI Management L.P.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	62, 63
<i>Yamamoto v. Omiya</i> , 564 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1977)	66, 67
<i>Zemel Family Trust v. Philips Int’l Realty Corp.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7438 (MGC), 2000 WL 1772608 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2000)	58
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §77k(b)(3)(A).....	91
15 U.S.C. §77l(a)(2).....	91
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	22
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(2)	22
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)	50
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b).....	73
17 C.F.R. §229.303	41
17 C.F.R. §229.601(b)(2).....	28
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-1(l)(iii)	61-62

17 C.F.R. §240.14a-9.....	43
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-9(a)	22
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-101	41, 42, 61
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	18
SEC Release No. 34-16343, 1979 WL 173161 (Nov. 15, 1979).....	37, 43-44
SEC Release No. 34-23789, 1986 WL 722059 (Nov. 10, 1986).....	37, 44
SEC Release No. 34-51283, 2005 WL 1074830 (Mar. 1, 2005).....	31-32, 35
Hearing Transcript, <i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 08-9063 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2009).....	24
Hearing Transcript, <i>In re Bank of America Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4307-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2009)	passim
Hearing Transcript,, <i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 09-CV-06829 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y Aug. 10, 2009).....	83
